FIFTY-SEVENTH LEGISLATURE FIRST REGULAR SESSION, 2025

February 21, 2025

Mr. Speaker:

Your JUDICIARY COMMITTEE, to whom has been referred

HOUSE BILL 87

has had it under consideration and reports same with recommendation that it **DO PASS**, amended as follows:

l. On page 1, line 21, after the comma, insert "with the intent to arouse or gratify sexual desire," and after "the", insert "clothed or" and remove the brackets and the line through "unclothed".

2. On page 1, line 24, after "one's", insert "clothed or unclothed".

3. On page 1, strike line 25 and on page 2, strike lines 1 through 6.

4. Reletter the succeeding subsections accordingly.

5. On page 2, line 19, strike the comma and insert in lieu thereof a colon and the paragraph designation "(1)".

6. On page 2, line 21, strike the period and the closing quotation mark and insert in lieu thereof:

"; and

(2) "primary genital area" means the mons pubis, penis, testicles, mons veneris, vulva or vagina."".

Respectfully submitted

Christine Chandler, Chair

FIFTY-SEVENTH LEGISLATURE FIRST REGULAR SESSION, 2025

HJC/HB 87

Page 2

Adopted		Not Adopted	
	(Chief Clerk)		(Chief Clerk)
	Dat		
The roll c Yes:		, Chavez, N., Hall	II, Hochman-Vigil,
No: Excused: Absent:	Martinez, A., McC O Martínez, J. None	queen, keed, komer	o, A., Szczepanski

230922.2

HB0087JC1.wpd